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M E M O R A N D U M  

DATE: March 8, 2006   

TO: City Council Members 

FROM: Russell Weeks 

RE: Proposed Ordinance to Enact a Temporary 50-cent Surcharge on Taxicab Fares 

CC: Cindy Gust-Jenson, Rocky Fluhart, Sam Guevara, Ed Rutan, Louis Zunguze, Orion 
Goff, Edna Drake, Gary Mumford, Melanie Reif 

 
 This memorandum pertains to a proposed ordinance that would increase Salt 
Lake City taxicab flag-drop rates from $2 to $2.50 for six months. According to taxicab 
industry representatives’ testimony, the increase would go to cab drivers to compensate 
them for a gasoline price spike last fall. 
 
 The proposed ordinance is scheduled for a City Council briefing on March 21. 
The City Council generally has held public hearings on issues involving proposed 
changes to taxicab industry regulation when they have arisen because it is an industry 
currently regulated under certificates of public convenience and necessity. 
 
OPTIONS 
 

• Forward the proposed ordinance for a public hearing and formal consideration. 
• Do not forward the proposed ordinance for formal consideration. 
• If the proposed ordinance is forwarded for formal consideration, schedule a 

public hearing. 
• If the City Council formally considers the proposed ordinance, it could: 

 Adopt the ordinance. 
 Not adopt the ordinance. 
 Amend the ordinance to reflect a higher or lower increase than 

the one proposed or a time longer or shorter than the six-month 
period proposed. 

 Indicate to the City Attorney’s Office that the City Council 
would like to consider a different procedure for considering rate 
changes when gasoline prices fluctuate.  

 Adopt the ordinance but amend it to require taxicab companies 
to freeze lease rates during the time the surcharge is in effect to 
help make sure taxicab drivers collect the entire surcharge. 

 Not adopt the ordinance but consider mechanisms to address 
rates and gasoline price fluctuations in the planned revision of 
ground transportation ordinances that will implement a contract 
method of regulating the taxicab industry. 
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POTENTIAL MOTIONS 
 

• I move that the City Council adopt the ordinance amending Section 5.72.455 
pertaining to maximum taxicab rates. 

• I move that the City Council consider the next item on the agenda. 
• I move that the City Council adopt the ordinance amending Section 5.72.455 

pertaining to maximum taxicab rates with the following amendments: 
 That the proposed flag-drop hike be (decreased/increased) by 

(ten cents, twenty cents, thirty cents, forty cents, fifty cents). 
 That the proposed six-month period be (decreased/increased) by 

(one month, two months, three months, four months, five 
months, six months). 

• I move that the City Council consider the next item on the agenda, and that the 
City Attorney’s Office prepare an amendment to Section 5.72.457, titled Annual 
Review of Maximum Rates, that either would eliminate Paragraph E or substitute 
Paragraph E with a more flexible procedure than is now in the ordinance. 

• I move that the City Council adopt the ordinance amending Section 5.72.455 
pertaining to maximum taxicab rates with the following amendment: That during 
the time the surcharge is in effect the rates taxicab companies they charge drivers 
to lease vehicles or the companies’ name shall be frozen to make sure that drivers 
receive the benefit of the surcharge. 

• I move that the City Council consider the next item on the agenda but direct City 
Council staff to work with the Administration to implement a mechanism for 
dealing with the fluctuation of gasoline prices as part of the City’s revision of 
ordinances to move to a contract method of regulating the taxicab industry. 

 
KEY POINTS 
 

• The taxicab industry is seeking a 50-cent surcharge on taxicab flag-drop rates for 
six months. The industry contends that the surcharge would compensate taxicab 
drivers for an increase in gasoline prices that occurred at the same time Hurricane 
Katrina struck the Gulf Coast in late August 2005. 

• The surcharge would be in addition to the maximum rate increase for the flag-
drop rate that the City Council adopted in May 2005. The other rates would 
remain the same as adopted in May 2005. 

• The proposed ordinance is based on recommendations made January 20, 2006, 
by an administrative hearing officer after a hearing on November 23, 2005. 

 
ISSUES/QUESTIONS FOR CONSIDERATION  
 

• Is it sound and equitable policy to increase a fee or charge to make up for an 
event that occurred in the past? 

• Given the potential for fluctuations in gasoline prices, do the City’s ordinances 
regulating the taxicab industry provide enough flexibility to address 
circumstances involving gas price fluctuation, or should City government take a 
longer view of price fluctuations before determining a need to increase fares? 

• What effect would a six-month, 50-cent increase in the drop fare rate have on 
local taxicab customers, many of whom have fixed incomes?   
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• Given that the taxicab companies on November 23, 2005, changed their request 
from a $1 surcharge in the drop-fare to a 50-cent surcharge, how did the 
companies arrive at price for a surcharge? 

• If an increase is adopted, should the increase be as long as the six months 
recommended by the administrative hearing officer? 

• If the City Council adopts the proposed increase, how will the City know that the 
entire increase ultimately went to taxicab drivers? 

• When the City Council enacted fare increases on May 3, 2005, the cost per gallon 
of regular unleaded gasoline in the Rocky Mountain Region was $2.265. When 
the taxicab companies petitioned on September 20, 2005, for a $1 surcharge on 
drop rates the cost per gallon of regular unleaded gasoline in the Rocky Mountain 
Region was $2.873 – an increase of 60.8 cents per gallon.1 

• The cost per gallon of regular unleaded gasoline appeared to have peaked in the 
Rocky Mountain Region at $2.978 on September 5. When the administrative 
hearing officer heard the taxicab companies’ petition on November 23, 2005, the 
cost per gallon of regular unleaded gasoline in the Rocky Mountain Region was 
$2.252 – a decrease of 72.6 cents. When the administrative hearing officer signed 
the recommendations on January 20, 2006 the per gallon cost of regular unleaded 
gasoline was roughly $2.20 to $2.22.2 

• The fare increases the City Council enacted on May 3, 2005 were the first fare 
increases for taxicab drivers since April 6, 1999. Again, when the City Council 
enacted fare increases on May 3, 2005, the cost per gallon of regular unleaded 
gasoline in the Rocky Mountain Region was $2.265. When the City Council 
enacted fare increases on April 6, 1999, the cost per gallon of regular unleaded 
gasoline in the Rocky Mountain Region was $1.162 – a difference of $1.103 
between April 1999 and May 2005.3 

• Given the above, at what point is it necessary to consider an increase in gasoline 
prices as a special circumstance warranting action? 

 
Discussion/Background 
 

The proposed ordinance stems from a September 20, 2005, written request from 
the taxicab industry for a $1 surcharge on the flag-drop rate. The request was made in 
response to a surge in gasoline prices after Hurricane Katrina struck the Gulf Coast on 
August 29, 2005. According to a September 20 letter to the City’s business and licensing 
administrator, the companies proposed “the increased flag drop rate remain in effect until 
the gas prices retreat to the price levels that existed at the time the maximum rates were 
last increased.”4 
 
 The City Council on May 3, 2005, adopted the following maximum rates for 
taxicabs: A $2 flag-drop rate (an increase of 40 cents from the previous $1.60 rate); a 20-
cent increase in the per mile rate (from $1.60 per mile to $1.80 per mile); a $1 increase in 
waiting time rate (from $21 to $22); and a $2 increase in the minimum airport rate (from 
$10 to $12). The increases were the first since April 6, 1999.  
 
 It should be noted that when the City Council adopted the maximum rates, the 
rate was higher than the taxicab industry originally sought.5 The taxicab industry 
petitioned for a flag-drop rate of $1.75 – a 15-cent increase over the then existing flag-
drop rate of $1.60. Earlier versions of the petitions also sought a lower increase in the per 
mileage rate than the City Council ultimately approved.6 
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 It also should be noted that the taxicab industry suggested alternate rates “to 
provide for the future and to avoid repeated requests for increases.”7 The proposed 
alternate rates were: Flag-drop -- $2.05; per mile rate -- $2; Waiting time -- $25; and 
minimum fare from the airport $15. 
 
 Finally, it might be noted that the City Council on April 6, 1999, adopted the 
following maximum rates for the taxicab industry: The flag-drop rate was increased from 
$1.25 to $1.60 (a 35-cent increase), and the per-mile rate was increased from $1.50 per 
mile to $1.60 per mile (a 10-cent per mile increase). The ordinance adopted in April 1999 
also instituted the waiting time rate and the minimum airport rate. 
 

At the time of the taxicab industry’s September 20, 2005,  request, Salt Lake City 
did not have a legal mechanism in its ordinances to increase taxicab rates in what might 
be considered emergency or special circumstances. 

 
On November 1, 2005, the City Council adopted Ordinance No. 64 which contained the 

following language: 
 

E. If in the determination of the mayor or the city council it is decided that 
certain special circumstances warrant an additional hearing during a calendar year, then 
either the mayor or the city council may direct that a hearing be scheduled.  A holder of a 
certificate of public convenience and necessity to operate a taxicab within the city who 
has already received a hearing under subsection A of this ordinance may petition the 
mayor or city council at any time under this provision.  Neither the mayor nor the city 
council is required to grant the petition for a hearing.  All other provisions governing fees 
and hearing procedures shall be the same as set forth above. 

 
 The taxicab industry then renewed its petition for a temporary flag-drop increase, 
and the petition was heard on November 23, 2005, by Administrative Hearing Officer 
Michael W. Crippen.  
 
 At the hearing the taxicab companies told Mr. Crippen that instead of a 
temporary $1 increase to remain in effect “until the gas prices retreat to the price levels 
that existed at the time the maximum rates were last increased,” the companies sought a 
50-cent increase for six months “to allow a catch-up for the high gas prices over the last 
six months.”8 
 
 Some of the testimony included an economists’ written view that, “The taxicab 
industry depends heavily on gasoline. The take-home income of taxicab drivers is a 
function of the fares they earn and the costs they undertake. The two main costs that 
taxicab drivers undertake are the cost of renting the cab from the companies and the cost 
of gasoline.”9 During After hearing testimony from the taxicab companies and their 
representatives, Mr. Crippen recommended that: 
 

• “The current flag-drop rate of $2 should be increased to $2.50 for a period of six 
months. 

• “One hundred percent of the increase in the flag-drop rate should go to the 
taxicab drivers, and none of it should go to the Cab Companies”10  

 
 According to the hearing officer: 
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 Although gasoline prices have now retreated, it is fair, reasonable and 
necessary to compensate the taxicab drivers for the loss they suffered during the 
recent period of increased gasoline costs. As set forth in (Exhibit 5), gas prices 
peaked at $2.90 per gallon in the fall of 2005, increasing by nearly $.75 per 
gallon from mid-summer, requiring the cab drivers to absorb this expense 
without any relief. Therefore, a temporary increase in the flag drop rate to 
compensate them retroactively is justified. … It is fair and reasonable for the 
flag drop rate to be increased by $.50 for a period of six months to cover the gas 
price index from at least August 2005 to November 2005 and maybe going back 
as far as April 2005.11 

 
 The hearing officer appears to have based some conclusions on a graphic 
depiction of gasoline prices similar to the following one: 
 

 
 
 A few things might be of interest from the chart: 
 

• The top line represents the U.S. average for the cost of a gallon of regular 
unleaded gasoline over 12 months. The bottom line is the average cost 
for a gallon of regular unleaded gasoline in Salt Lake City over the same 
period. 

• The chart seems to indicate that gasoline prices started to climb 
precipitously about August 15, peaked at about September 3 and 
declined sharply October 26 – roughly a 14-week period. 

• When the City Council City Council enacted fare increases on May 3, 
2005, the cost per gallon of regular unleaded gasoline in the Rocky 
Mountain Region was $2.265. (The period between 4/29 and 5/11 on the 
chart.) The cost per gallon of regular unleaded gasoline in the Rocky 
Mountain region reached $2.25 on the week of November 21.12 (That 
roughly corresponds with the period between 11/7 and 11/19 on the 
chart.) 

• The cost per gallon peaked in the Rocky Mountain Region the week of 
September 5 but had declined significantly by the week of October 24. 

• Gasoline prices in the Salt Lake City area continued to fall even below 
the cost per gallon of gasoline on May 3, 2005 until about mid-February. 
Prices now are near the May 3, 2005 level or slightly higher. (The chart 
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appears to indicate that Salt Lake City gasoline prices always were a few 
cents lower than the national average. The chart also appears to show 
prices lower than figures compiled for the Rocky Mountain region. In 
addition, the website where the chart was created consistently lists Utah 
and Salt Lake City as having some of the lowest prices in the nation.) 

• The hearing officers’ interpretation of similar information appears to 
indicate that the proposed 50-cent surcharge was warranted before the 
City Council enacted new maximum rates on May 3, 2005.13 

 
 It appears to City Council staff that the period of steep increases in gasoline 
prices occurred more over a three-month period than a six-month period. It also appears 
that from late November to mid-February taxicab drivers paid for gasoline at levels lower 
than those on May 3, 2005.  
 
 If a 50-cent surcharge is authorized the drop-flag rate would rise from $2 to 
$2.50. It should be noted that when the City Council enacted the new maximum rates on 
May 3, 2005 the $2 drop-flag rate brought the rate to the median point of 61 cities in the 
West. The average flag-drop rate of the 61 cities was $2.30. 
 
 It also should be noted that the Council raised the per mile charge to the median 
per mile rate for the 61 cities. In addition, Salt Lake City is one of the few cities in the 
nation to charge an airport minimum fee. The City Council staff report for the May 3, 
2005, public hearing on taxicab maximum rates quoted taxicab company representatives 
as saying Los Angeles charges a $38 flat rate for trips to and from the Los Angeles 
International Airport, and the cities of Memphis, Tennessee, and Pensacola, Florida, 
respectively charge airport minimum fees of $8 and $6. 
 
 According to an Internet website operated by Schaller Consulting, the flag-drop 
rate in 10 of 23 major U.S. cities is $2.50. Another 11 cities have flag drop rates lower 
than $2.50, and two have flag-drop rates higher than $2.50.14 
 
 Schaller Consulting noted that “12 of the 23 cities increased fares in 2005, partly 
in response to rising gasoline prices, and also as a result of many cities holding off on 
fare increases during the recession earlier in this decade.” The twelve cities are Honolulu 
(May), Miami (October), Los Angeles (November), Seattle (April), Las Vegas (April), 
Philadelphia (July), Atlanta (October), Minneapolis (September), Houston (August), 
Chicago (May), Dallas (November), and Baltimore (July). Boston also apparently added 
a charge in December to bring up its flag-drop rate to $2.50. 
 
 During the hearing in November, taxicab industry representatives discussed tying 
taxicab rates to fluctuations in gasoline prices. They proposed to implement a flag-drop 
rate that would be adjusted monthly to account for fluctuations in gasoline prices of more 
than $.50, either up or down based on a base price of $2 per gallon. The hearing officer 
recommended that the issue “should be appropriately left for decision by the City Council 
or Budget Office as a policy matter.”15 
 
 The issue has a variety of facets to explore. First, City representatives at the 
hearing noted that current ordinances allow taxicab companies to lower maximum fares 
without hearings. Second, a sliding scale that would rise or fall 50 cents based on a $2 
floor appears weighted in favor of increasing flag-drop rates. The last time a gallon of 
regular gasoline’s average cost was less than $1.50 in the Rocky Mountain Regions was 
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the first week in January 2004.16 Third, it would seem necessary to explore the effect 
fluctuating drop fees may have on local residents who use taxicabs for reasons other than 
going to the Salt Lake City International Airport. In particular, the City Council may wish 
to study what effect a higher drop-flag rate might have on local taxicab customers. 
 
 Finally, as indicated earlier in this memorandum taxicab drivers appear to have 
two major costs: fuel for their vehicles and “renting the cab from the companies.” The 
hearing officer recommended that if the City Council enacts a surcharge the “increase in 
the flag-drop rate should go to the taxicab drivers, and none of it should go to the Cab 
Companies.” If the City Council wanted to make absolutely sure that an increase would 
go to taxicab drivers, it might wish to explore amending the ordinance to freeze taxicab 
lease rates at current levels until the proposed need for a surcharge ends. 
 
 Another method of monitoring whether a surcharge went directly to drivers 
would be the taxicab companies could provide verification that it did in the companies’ 
annual report to the City. Section 5.72.457 reads in part:    
   

Each person holding a certificate of public convenience and necessity to 
operate taxicabs within the city shall (Italics: Council staff) file with the city 
business license supervisor once during the calendar year a petition regarding the 
adequacy of the existing maximum rates as set forth in section 5.72.455 of this 
chapter, or its successor section. Said petition shall state whether, in the opinion of 
the certificate holder, the existing maximum rates are at an appropriate level, or 
whether such rates should be increased or decreased. 
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1 Please see Attachment No. 1, Page 3. 
2 Please see Attachment No. 1, Page 3. 
3 Please see Attachment No. 1, Page 2. 
4 Please see Attachment No. 2 
5 Please see Attachment No. 3. 
6 Please see Attachment No. 4.  
7 Please see Attachment No. 4. 
8 Please see Administration Transmittal, Michael W. Crippen … Recommendation, Page 2. 
9 Please see Administration Transmittal, Theodor P. Tatos, Review of Proposed Flag Drop Fee Increase, 
Page 4. 
10 Please see Administration Transmittal, Michael W. Crippen … Recommendation, Page 8. 
11 Please see Administration Transmittal, Michael W. Crippen … Recommendation, Page 6 Paragraph 14, 
Page 7 Paragraph 17. 
12 Please see Attachment No. 1, Page 3. 
13 Please see Administration Transmittal, Michael W. Crippen … Recommendation, Page 7 Paragraph 17 
14 Please see Attachment No. 5.  
15 Please see Administration Transmittal, Michael W. Crippen … Recommendation, Page 8. 
16 Please see Attachment No. 1, Page 3. 
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